
MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, June 19, 2019; Meeting Room 1B; 5:45 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order –David L. Ferguson, Treasurer

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood
a. Minutes of May 15, 2019 Board Meeting (page 1-3)
b. Minutes of May 21, 2019 Executive Session (page 4)
c. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 5-12)
d. Monthly Financial Report (page 13-51)
e. Personnel Report (page 52-59)
f. 2019 Board Meeting Calendar (page 60)

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 61-71)

4. Old Business

a. Ellettsville Renovation wrap-up and change order – Jane Cronkhite

5. New Business

a. Resolution to Declare Certain Items Surplus – Gary Lettelleir (page 72)

b. Management/Labor Agreement 2019-2022 – Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy (page 73-93)

c. Proposal for Architectural and Engineering services – Marilyn Wood (94+)

6. Update:  Building Services – Brian Leibacher, Building Services and Security Manager

7. Public Comment

8. Adjournment

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: http://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 

The MCPL Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all public 
meetings. Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel issues. Individual 
speakers are asked to limit their remarks to three-to-five minutes. The chair shall be allowed to 
limit the time for individual speakers and to limit the total time for public comment.  

Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about matters 
over which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are intended to be 
statements from speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a question-and-answer exchange 
during public comments.  Questions relating to library or administrative procedures which could be 
addressed outside of a library board meeting should be referred to the appropriate library staff at 
other times. Expressions of opinion about these matters are appropriate for the public comment 
time on the agenda. 

Policy revised April 18, 2018 

http://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, May 15, 2019  

Main Library Meeting Room 1B, 5:45 p.m. 

Present 

Board members: Jaime Burkhart, Kari Esarey, David Ferguson, Kathy Loser, Fred Risinger, John Walsh 

Library staff: Grier Carson, Lisa Champelli, Jane Cronkhite, Gary Lettelleir, Steph Niemeyer, David 
Walter, Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Kevin Weinberg, Marilyn Wood, Leanne Zdravecky 

Others: Kate DeWeese 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 5:46 p.m. by Board Secretary Fred Risinger. 

Consent Agenda 

Board Treasurer David Ferguson moved to approve the consent agenda; Kathy Loser seconded the 
motion. After a brief discussion the motion to adopt the consent agenda passed unanimously. 

Director’s Monthly Report   

Library Director Marilyn Wood related a number of items to the Board, including: 

 Teen Librarians, Sam Ott and Jen Hoffman's, Star Wars-themed BuzzFeed quiz went viral. In just

one week, it received 35,000 views.

 The Library was a partner with Ivy Tech on O’Bannon Day of Service. This is the second year the

library has been the recipient of this volunteer effort which included the labor from 16

Bloomington Firefighters who hauled and spread mulch around the Main Library building

landscape.

 Children’s Strategist Lisa Champelli rode the Book Bike to Templeton Elementary School where

children and families learned about different healthy activities and foods during their

Healthapalooza Fair.

 The 36th annual VITAL Quiz Bowl happened. 32 teams representing local businesses,

organizations, government, churches, and educational organizations participated and $6,634

was pledged for the VITAL program.

Marilyn fielded specific questions by the Board relating to items in her report. 

New Business –Action Items 

Resolution Declaring Certain Property Surplus  

Library Financial Officer Gary Lettelleir submitted a list of items to be declared surplus by the Library. 
David Ferguson moved that the list be approved as such; Kari Esarey seconded the motion. After a brief 
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discussion, the motion passed unanimously. 

Proposal for purchase of new Automated Material Handler 

Grier Carson, Access and Content Services Manager, presented the results of the recent RFP.  The 
Library received three bids for an AMH solution. The following vendors submitted proposals: 

 Lyngsoe Systems

 Bibliotheca

 Tech Logic

The bids were opened during a public meeting in the Board Room at 12:00pm EST Wednesday April 10, 
2019. All three proposals met the minimum requirements for submission.  The Library recommends 
Lyngsoe’s proposal. This solution, for $236,928.00 (including options) includes the following:  

 One 11+bin Sort Mate 2000 with sorting of 2,500 items/hour

 LSC controller software for managing sort criteria (web-based/mobile)

 Four RFID-compatible return slots

 Ten Ergo Box sort bins

 Two Ergo Trolley bins

 Two Ergo Feeder carts

The Library has a positive ongoing and current experience with Lyngsoe’s products and support since the 
installation of a Lyngsoe Solutions AMH at the Ellettsville Branch in 2017. Grier also explained that he 
expects a 15 to 18-week implementation timeline culminating in the removal of our legacy AMH and 
installation of our new machine by late September or early October 2019.  There was a brief discussion 
regarding maintenance and overall costs and benefits of the system.   

Board members Kari Esarey moved to accept the proposal for the purchase of the new Automated 
Material Handler; Jamie Burkhart seconded the motion.   The motion passed.   

Proposal for Engaging an Architect 

Library Director Marilyn Wood related that the Proposal for Engaging an Architect is aimed for a specific 
Architect. Marilyn suggested Christine Matheu Architects for the new Library branch. The Library has 
worked extensively with Matheu Architects during the Branch Feasibility Study as well as other recent 
projects. The firm has been engaged in understanding community needs while working successfully with 
the staff, community leaders, and library users as part of our working relationship. The Library 
recommends requesting a project proposal for the design of the new branch from their firm.  After a 
brief discussion, John Walsh moved that Matheu be approved, with Kathy Loser seconding the motion. 
The motion passed unanimously. 

Update: Children’s Services 

Lisa Champelli, Children’s Audience Strategist at the Library, updated the Board on Children’s activities. 
Lisa reported the summer reading program is one of the core ways the Library can strive to grow and 
maintain literacy skills of children in our community. It is a central piece of the Library’s Strategic Goal to 
support reading, 21st Century literacy and lifelong learning. Children’s Services is focusing on promoting 
inclusivity another of MCPL’s other Strategic Goals. Among the items she shared: 
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 Promoting inclusivity is a thread that runs through everything the Children’s Unit does -- like
decisions about how spaces are arranged within the Library. For example, the new preschool
play room at the Ellettsville Library promotes inclusivity because it recognizes that children ages
0-5 have different skills and needs than school age children.

 The second Story Walk recently installed in Flatwoods Park promotes inclusivity by helping
children and families in the western part of our county have increased opportunity to read
together while playing outside.

 Librarians Alejandria Galarza and Ginny Hosler and Lisa went to the Monroe County Childhood
Conditions Summit to present a workshop on the importance of the national We Need Diverse
Books initiative.

 The summer reading game is another program MCPL designs with inclusivity in mind. The
Library provides a paper game board so children who don’t have online access can participate;
online options are provided for those who have internet access but not the ability to get to one
of our physical locations easily.  Pre-readers can also participate so that families can play the
game together with multi-age children.

The popular Summer Reading Video was played and Lisa answered specific questions from the 
Board.  

Public Comment 

None 

Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 6:32PM. 
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY - BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Executive Session 

Tuesday May 21, 2019, 5:45 pm 
Board Room, Third Floor 

Board members Present: Jaime Burkhart, David Ferguson, Christine Harrison, Fred Risinger, John Walsh 

Board members Absent: Kari Esarey, Katherine Loser 

Library staff present: Marilyn Wood 

Others present: John West 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 5:50PM by Board President John Walsh. 

The Board discussed Real Estate [Per: IC 5-14-1.5-6.1]. 

Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 6:26PM 
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 06/04/19 8:46 AM
Page 1

Checks for Month 
May 2019

06600 1ST  Begin Mth $264,527.92
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
008660  AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE 5/1/2019 -$255.32 Post Checks 4-26 PR WH $264,272.60
008661  AMERICAN UNITED LIFE 5/1/2019 -$10,800.81 Post Checks 4-26 PR W/H 401B $253,471.79
008662  AT&T MOBILITY 5/1/2019 -$370.15 Post Checks CELL PHONES $253,101.64
008663  CHASE CARD SERVICES 5/1/2019 -$14,803.39 Post Checks SUBSCRIPTION $238,298.25
008665  SIHO 5/1/2019 -$47,283.00 Post Checks MAY 19 HEALTH INS $191,015.25
008664  GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. 5/1/2019 -$7,761.06 Post Checks APR 19 DEN, VIS, STD & $183,254.19
008671  MIDWEST PRESORT 5/3/2019 -$292.30 Post Checks POSTAGE $182,961.89
Deposit  5/13COB-CATS 5/3/2019 $110,600.50 5/13COB-CATS $293,562.39
008672  SAMANTHA M OWEN 5/3/2019 -$29.99 Post Checks PATRON $293,532.40
008674  YOURMEMBERSHIP.COM, 5/3/2019 -$435.00 Post Checks JOB POSTING- $293,097.40
008673  SCHINDLER ELEVATOR 5/3/2019 -$3,428.73 Post Checks QRTLY MAINT CONTRACT $289,668.67
008666  ADP SCREENING & 5/3/2019 -$103.62 Post Checks BACKGROUND CHECKS $289,565.05
008667  AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 5/3/2019 $0.00 Voided Ck BOOKS $289,565.05
008668  EDDA MAE NELSON- 5/3/2019 -$25.95 Post Checks PATRON $289,539.10
008669  EXPRESS SERVICES, INC. 5/3/2019 -$972.00 Post Checks TEMPORARY STAFF $288,567.10
008670  FREEDOM BUSINESS 5/3/2019 -$452.85 Post Checks INK CARTRIDGE $288,114.25
Deposit  5/7INSREC 5/7/2019 $491.75 5/7INSREC $288,606.00
Deposit  05/08/FFSTRF 5/8/2019 $208,000.00 05/08/FFSTRF $496,606.00
008690  SMITHVILLE 5/9/2019 -$179.75 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $496,426.25
008687  LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID 5/9/2019 -$165.50 Post Checks LEGAL SERVICES $496,260.75
008691  UNIQUE MANAGEMENT 5/9/2019 -$716.00 Post Checks COLLECTION AGENCY $495,544.75
008689  RJE BUSINESS INTERIORS 5/9/2019 -$5,227.30 Post Checks FURNITURE $490,317.45
008688  PETE MOSORA 5/9/2019 -$14.42 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT FUEL $490,303.03
008676  BIBLIOTHECA, LLC. 5/9/2019 -$10,178.00 Post Checks NONPRINT $480,125.03
008692  VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 5/9/2019 -$63.72 Post Checks ELL NATURAL GAS $480,061.31
008675  ARIEL L KUNERT 5/9/2019 -$24.99 Post Checks REIMBURSE OF L/D $480,036.32
008686  JENNA TIEMAN 5/9/2019 -$40.00 Post Checks BABY AND ME TRAINING $479,996.32
008677  BRCJ, INC. 5/9/2019 -$2,775.00 Post Checks DESIGN ENG $477,221.32
008678  BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LLP 5/9/2019 -$460.00 Post Checks DRAFT $476,761.32
008679  CENTURYLINK 5/9/2019 -$19.76 Post Checks LONG DISTANCE $476,741.56
008680  CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 5/9/2019 -$1,128.60 Post Checks WATER & SEWER $475,612.96
008684  INDIANA DEPT WORKFORCE 5/9/2019 -$1,928.70 Post Checks APR UNEMPLOYMENT $473,684.26
008681  DUKE ENERGY 5/9/2019 -$21,363.43 Post Checks ELECTRIC $452,320.83
008685  IU HEALTH BLOOMINGTON, 5/9/2019 -$75.00 Post Checks YOGA WITH BABY $452,245.83
008683  FREEDOM BUSINESS 5/9/2019 -$249.00 Post Checks PRINTER CART $451,996.83
008682  ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 5/9/2019 -$233.26 Post Checks ELL WATER & SEWER $451,763.57
000785E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 5/10/2019 -$189,636.61 5/10/19PRPAY 05/10 PAYROLL & TAXES $262,126.96
000787E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 5/10/2019 -$3,378.82 5/10PRADTPAY ADD'T PR HSA & GARN $258,748.14
Deposit  5/10INS 5/10/2019 $75.08 5/10INS $258,823.22
008712  MIDWEST PRESORT 5/14/2019 -$251.60 Post Checks POSTAGE $258,571.62
008723  VERIZON WIRELESS 5/14/2019 -$120.03 Post Checks PHONE $258,451.59
008718  QUILL CORPORATION 5/14/2019 -$46.62 Post Checks SUPPLIES $258,404.97
008714  MONSTER TRASH 5/14/2019 -$187.02 Post Checks MAIN TRASH $258,217.95
008715  MORNING WILDER 5/14/2019 -$427.85 Post Checks MOVING EXPENSE $257,790.10
008716  PATRICK CALLANAN 5/14/2019 -$120.00 Post Checks PIANO MAINT $257,670.10
008717  PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE 5/14/2019 -$38.55 Post Checks NONPRINT $257,631.55
008713  MIDWEST TAPE 5/14/2019 -$11,355.12 Post Checks BOOKS AND NONPRINT $246,276.43
008719  RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 5/14/2019 -$360.29 Post Checks NONPRINT $245,916.14
008720  SMITHVILLE 5/14/2019 -$1,971.00 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $243,945.14
000788E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 5/14/2019 -$21,401.58 5/10PRPERF PR 5/10 PERF $222,543.56
008722  VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 5/14/2019 -$48.28 Post Checks MAIN GAS $222,495.28
008724  WORLD BOOK, INC./SCHOOL 5/14/2019 -$9,970.40 Post Checks DATABASE $212,524.88
008696  BANCTEC INC. 5/14/2019 -$34.42 Post Checks FOLDER $212,490.46
008711  LOWES 5/14/2019 -$96.73 Post Checks ELECTRIC STAPLER $212,393.73
008721  STURGEON STONE & 5/14/2019 -$4,850.00 Post Checks STORYBOOK DISPLAYS $207,543.73
008697  BARKING DOG EXHIBITS 5/14/2019 -$4,470.56 Post Checks STORYWALK ALUMM $203,073.17
008693  ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC 5/14/2019 -$73.20 Post Checks LIGHT BULBS $202,999.97
008694  AT&T (IL) 5/14/2019 -$142.88 Post Checks TELEPHONE SERVICE $202,857.09
008698  BLACKSTONE, IN 5/14/2019 -$293.99 Post Checks NONPRINT $202,563.10
008695  BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5/14/2019 -$35,610.90 Post Checks BOOKS JAIL GRANT $166,952.20
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 06/04/19 8:46 AM
Page 2

Checks for Month 
May 2019

06600 1ST  Begin Mth $264,527.92
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
008710  LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 5/14/2019 -$29,716.00 Post Checks DATABASE $137,236.20
008699  CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 5/14/2019 -$230.10 Post Checks BOOKS $137,006.10
008700  CONTEGIX 5/14/2019 -$650.00 Post Checks CLOUD $136,356.10
008701  CORNWELL 5/14/2019 -$1,047.00 Post Checks ELL CABLE $135,309.10
008708  INFOGROUP 5/14/2019 -$663.40 Post Checks IN STATE BUSINESS DIR $134,645.70
008703  DISCOUNT SCHOOL 5/14/2019 -$92.05 Post Checks TOYS $134,553.65
008704  FERGUSON FACILITIES 5/14/2019 -$1,081.95 Post Checks UPRIGHT VAC $133,471.70
008705  FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 5/14/2019 -$938.44 Post Checks NONPRINT $132,533.26
008706  HFI MECHANICAL 5/14/2019 -$818.00 Post Checks REPLACE MOTOR IN $131,715.26
008707  INDIANA CHAMBER OF 5/14/2019 -$159.95 Post Checks HR EMPLOY BOOKS $131,555.31
008702  DAVID ERNST 5/14/2019 -$448.00 Post Checks CONSULTING $131,107.31
008709  LAKESHORE 5/14/2019 -$1,013.07 Post Checks NONPRINT $130,094.24
Deposit  5/15/19LCO 5/15/2019 $199,315.50 5/15/19LCO $329,409.74
008731  POW PEST, INC/B,B & C 5/16/2019 -$95.00 Post Checks PEST CONTROL $329,314.74
008732  SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY 5/16/2019 -$148.87 Post Checks VITAL GIFT SUPPLIES $329,165.87
008733  WEX BANK/SUNOCO 5/16/2019 -$33.94 Post Checks FUEL $329,131.93
008734  WFHB 5/16/2019 -$6,500.00 Post Checks COMM NEWS SERVICE $322,631.93
008729  MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 5/16/2019 -$64.99 Post Checks DRILL PRESS $322,566.94
008727  BLOOMINGTON PAINT & 5/16/2019 -$98.07 Post Checks PAINT SUPPLIES $322,468.87
008726  AMERICAN UNITED LIFE 5/16/2019 -$1,700.81 Post Checks PR 5/10W/H C30048 $320,768.06
008725  ACTIVATE 5/16/2019 -$4,549.66 Post Checks JULY CLINIC SERVICE $316,218.40
008730  NOLAN S LAWN CARE 5/16/2019 -$56.00 Post Checks ELL LAWN CARE $316,162.40
008728  FREEDOM BUSINESS 5/16/2019 -$234.75 Post Checks INK CART $315,927.65
008737  IMAGING OFFICE SYSTEMS, 5/20/2019 -$670.00 Post Checks OTHER EQUIPM3N5 $315,257.65
008735  CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 5/20/2019 -$3,802.00 Post Checks PARKING $311,455.65
008738  OCLC, INC. 5/20/2019 -$3,845.84 Post Checks $307,609.81
008739  RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 5/20/2019 -$135.35 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $307,474.46
008740  ROB STOCKWELL 5/20/2019 -$68.46 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $307,406.00
008741  SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON 5/20/2019 -$10,264.37 Post Checks $297,141.63
008736  DEMCO SOFTWARE 5/20/2019 -$985.90 Post Checks CARPET AND $296,155.73
008746  ZANE S YEAGER 5/21/2019 -$50.00 Post Checks RUNNING SPEAKER $296,105.73
008745  SAFEGUARD 5/21/2019 -$809.55 Post Checks $295,296.18
008744  EVANSVILLE BINDERY, INC. 5/21/2019 -$149.96 Post Checks BOOKS $295,146.22
008743  COMCAST 5/21/2019 -$51.82 Post Checks CABLE EQUIP RENTAL $295,094.40
008742  CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 5/21/2019 -$670.00 Post Checks PARKING $294,424.40
Deposit  05/23/19REC 5/22/2019 $184,564.00 05/23/19REC $478,988.40
008757  MIDWEST PRESORT 5/24/2019 -$265.74 Post Checks POSTAGE $478,722.66
008756  MATT NEER 5/24/2019 -$48.45 Post Checks TRAVEL $478,674.21
000790E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 5/24/2019 -$21,267.08 05/29/19PAY2 5/24 PR PERF $457,407.13
008764  VANESSA SCHWEGMAN 5/24/2019 -$100.51 Post Checks TRAVEL $457,306.62
008763  UNITED WAY 5/24/2019 -$300.00 Post Checks SP FOR GETTING READY $457,006.62
008762  TASC 5/24/2019 -$363.72 Post Checks COBRA & FSA ADMIN $456,642.90
008761  STEPHANIE HOLMAN 5/24/2019 -$152.16 Post Checks ART SUPPLIES $456,490.74
008760  RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 5/24/2019 -$13.41 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $456,477.33
008758  NETWORK SERVICES 5/24/2019 -$2,268.49 Post Checks CLEANING SUPPLIES $454,208.84
008750  INDIANA POWER SERVICE & 5/24/2019 -$451.00 Post Checks ANNUAL INSPECTION $453,757.84
000789E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 5/24/2019 -$190,541.46 05/24/19PR 5/24 PAYROLL & TAXES $263,216.38
008759  QUILL CORPORATION 5/24/2019 -$569.36 Post Checks GENERAL SUPPLIES $262,647.02
008755  KEVIN J. MANNING 5/24/2019 -$850.00 Post Checks UNV AT YOUR $261,797.02
008749  HFI MECHANICAL 5/24/2019 -$1,901.95 Post Checks MAIN MAINT $259,895.07
008747  B-TECH 5/24/2019 -$96.00 Post Checks ELL MONTHLY WEB $259,799.07
008751  INNOVATIVE INTERFACES, 5/24/2019 -$4,000.00 Post Checks POLARIS DATABASE $255,799.07
008752  JANET A. PIERSON 5/24/2019 -$700.00 Post Checks MAIN MATH HOMEWORK $255,099.07
008753  JIM GORDON, INC 5/24/2019 -$19.49 Post Checks COPIER COVERAGE $255,079.58
008754  JOANIE BLACKWELL 5/24/2019 -$27.75 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $255,051.83
008748  FREEDOM BUSINESS 5/24/2019 -$254.90 Post Checks ELL SUPPLIES $254,796.93
008788  POW PEST, INC/B,B & C 5/29/2019 -$55.00 Post Checks PEST CONTROL $254,741.93
008785  MORNING WILDER 5/29/2019 -$350.00 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT OF $254,391.93
008784  MIDWEST TAPE 5/29/2019 -$6,699.98 Post Checks BOOKS AND NONPRINT $247,691.95
008786  NATURES WAY, INC. 5/29/2019 -$85.00 Post Checks MAIN LANDSCAPING $247,606.95
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Checks for Month 
May 2019

06600 1ST  Begin Mth $264,527.92
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
008783  MIDWEST PRESORT 5/29/2019 -$298.94 Post Checks POSTAGE $247,308.01
008787  PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE 5/29/2019 -$156.90 Post Checks NONPRINT $247,151.11
008789  RICOH USA, INC. (GA) 5/29/2019 -$100.87 Post Checks COPIER RENTAL $247,050.24
008790  SADDLEBACK 5/29/2019 -$369.71 Post Checks BOOKS $246,680.53
008791  SCHOLASTIC LIBRARY 5/29/2019 -$40.30 Post Checks BOOKS $246,640.23
